

No. 11-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SUBMITTED
ON BEHALF OF FAITHFUL REFORM IN
HEALTH CARE AND THE WISC HEALTH
CARE WORKING GROUP IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT'S POSITION ON MEDICAID**

THOMAS W. COONS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES M. ENGLISH
WENDY M. YOVIENE
OBER, KALER,
GRIMES & SHRIVER
A Professional Corporation
1401 H Street, N.W.
Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408 8400
twcoons@ober.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE OBLIGATION TO CARE FOR THE HEALTH OF THE POOR, UNIVERSALLY RECOGNIZED BY RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS, IS AMONG THIS COUNTRY'S FUNDAMENTAL VALUES AND IS FURTHERED BY THE ACA'S EXPANSION OF MEDICAID.	7
II. FAITH TEACHINGS ESTABLISHING A MORAL BASIS FOR HEALTH CARE TO THE POOR LED TO THE PASSAGE OF THE SSA, MEDICAID, AND THE ACA.....	10
A. The SSA of 1935, Founded in a Moral Concern for the Needy, Established the Foundation on Which Subsequent Programs Have Been Built ...	10
B. The Medicaid Program Builds on the Moral and Legal Foundation of the SSA.....	14
C. The ACA's Medicaid Expansions are Built on the Same Framework and Serve the Same Moral Purposes as the Original SSA	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THERE IS NO LEGAL COMPULSION FOR STATES TO PARTICIPATE IN MEDICAID AS EXPANDED BY THE ACA, ONLY A MORAL IMPERATIVE.....	18
A. The States are Subject to the Same Moral Imperative as the Federal Government	18
B. Congress Has Not Improperly Coerced the States to Participate in Medicaid ...	19
1. The Constitutionality of SSA Federal-State Programs is Well Established.....	19
2. Petitioners’ Coercion Arguments Fail.....	23
(a) The Minimum Coverage Requirement Does Not Support Petitioners’ Coercion Argument.....	23
(b) The ACA’s Generous Funding, Even With Conditions And No Tax Credits for States that Opt Out, Does Not Amount To Coercion.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: A Faith-Inspired Vision Of Health Care	1a
APPENDIX B: Interfaith Statement of Principles: Protecting Medicaid and Medicare...	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	14
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	20, 22, 23
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	14
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	16
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	19, 20
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982)	15
<i>State of Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	24
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	27
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1304.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	26
I.R.C. § 5000A	24, 25
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Social Security Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74- 271, 49 Stat. 620.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4.....	13
§ 404.....	13
§ 1004.....	13
§ 1104.....	14
Social Security Act Amendments of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-743, 64 Stat. 477	5, 15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Social Security Amendments of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-778, 74 Stat. 924	5, 15
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286	6, 15, 16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
143 Cong. Rec. S6058 (June 23, 1997) (statement of Sen. Roth)	16
156 Cong. Rec. H1691 H1695 (March 19, 2010) (statement of Rep. Ryan)	18
A Faith Inspired Vision of Health Care (2009)	4
Colleen M. Grogan and Vernon K. Smith, <i>From Charity Care to Medicaid: Governors, States, and the Transformation of American Health Care, A Legacy of Innovation, Governors and Public Policy</i> (Ethan G. Sribnick, ed. 2008)	23-24
Families USA, 2012 Annual Federal Poverty Guidelines	25
Interfaith Statement of Principles: Protecting Medicaid and Medicare	9
January Angeles, Center on Budget & Policy Priorities, <i>Health Reform is a Good Deal for the States</i> (Jun. 18, 2010)	26
Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>Medicaid: An Overview of Spending on “Mandatory” vs. “Optional” Populations and Services</i> (2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) for Medicaid and Multiplier</i>	28
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid Payments per Enrollee FY 2008, available at http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparamatable.jsp?typ=4&ind=183&cat=4&sub=47&sortc=6&o=a</i>	28
Legislative History, 1935 Social Security Act, available at http://www.ssa.gov/history/35actinx.html	13
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to Sen. Olympia Snowe (Jan. 11, 2010).....	25
Lew Daly, <i>In Search of the Common Good: The Catholic Roots of American Liberalism Boston Review</i> , May/June 2007.....	12
Michael B. Katz, <i>In the Shadow of the Poorhouse: A Social History of Welfare in America</i> (10th ed. 1996)	18
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) 200th General Assembly Minutes, Part I (1988).....	7
President Roosevelt’s message to Congress (June 8, 1934).....	11, 12, 17
Report of the Committee on Economic Security, 1935.....	11, 14
Robert Stevens and Rosemary Stevens, <i>Welfare Medicine in America: A Case Study of Medicaid</i> (rev. 2003).....	13, 15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 74-628 (1935)	18
Timothy S. Jost, <i>Disentitlement? The Threats Facing our Public Health-Care Programs and a Rights-Based Response</i> (2003).....	14
